PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5630727

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
TAMER IBRAHIM	12/08/2010		
JEFFREY P. SITES	05/20/2011		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENDOSCOPIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	2603 CAMINO RAMON
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	SAN RAMON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94583

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15133106

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)607-3600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (303) 607-3500

Email: aimee.miller@faegreBD.com FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1144 15TH STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3400**

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	475037.000476
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN SWANSON
SIGNATURE:	/kevin swanson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=475037_476_Assignment_inventors to E#page2.tif source=475037_476_Assignment_inventors to E#page3.tif source=475037 476 Assignment inventors to E#page4.tif

source=475037_476_Assignment_inventors to E#page5.tif source=475037_476_Assignment_inventors to E#page6.tif source=475037_476_Assignment_inventors to E#page7.tif

Serial No.: Unknown Filing Date: Herewith

Docket Number: ESTECH.005A

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tamer Ibrahim, a U.S. citizen, residing at 131 Random Way, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 and Jeffrey P. Sites, a U.S. citizen, residing at 1090 Wood Lane, West Chester, PA 19382, (individuals hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries related to SELF-DILATING CANNULA (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Endoscopic Technologies, Inc., a <u>Pelaware</u> Corporation, with its principal place of business at 2603 Camino Ramon, Suite 100, San Ramon, CA 94583 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s), 61/288,752, filed December 21, 2009 (respectively if plural applications)), and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

Serial No.: Unknown Filing Date: Herewith

Docket Number: ESTECH.005A

Page 2 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 🛣 ___ day of

Tamer Ibrahim

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SS.

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA)

On <u>De 2010</u> before me, <u>VERMA</u>, notary public, personally appeared Tamer Ibrahim who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature

VEENA VERMA
COMM. #1898510
Notary Public-California
ALAMEDA COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. JULY 24, 2014

Serial No.: Unknown Filing Date: Herewith	Docket Number: ESTECH.005A Page 3 of 3
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	∍unto set my hand and seal this day o
	Jeffrey P. Sites
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
}	SS.
COUNTY OF	
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/the signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or executed the instrument.	me,, notary public, and to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, RJURY under the laws of the State of California that
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.
[SEAL]	
	Notary Signature

8601745/022210

Serial No.: 12/973,741

Filing Date: December 20, 2010

Docket Number: ESTECH.005A

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tamer Ibrahim, a U.S. citizen, residing at 131 Random Way, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 and Jeffrey P. Sites, a U.S. citizen, residing at 1090 Wood Lane, West Chester, PA 19382, (individuals hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries related to SELF-DILATING CANNULA (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Endoscopic Technologies, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 2603 Camino Ramon, Suite 100, San Ramon, CA 94583 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s), 61/288,752, filed December 21, 2009 (respectively if plural applications)), and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the

05/25/2011 10:30 FAX 9497609502		KNOBBE	MARTENS	S OLSON	N BEA	EA				☑ 006
Serial No.: 12/9 Filing Date: Dec	73,741 cember 20, 2010				Doc	ket Nur	mber:	ESTEC Pag	H.005 e 2 of	A 3
IN TES	「IMONY WHEREOF, , 20	l hereun	ito set	my ha	and and	l seal	this .		day (of
			Tame	Ibrahin	<u> </u>	•			nicesca.	
STATE O	CALIFORNIA	1								
		}	SS.							
COUNTY	OF	J								
he/she/they exec	ed Tamer Ibrahim who name(s) is/are subscri uted the same in his/ e instrument the perso ument,	her/their -	s vvinijiji Sudbodima	าเรเนท	ent, and	ackno	wledge	ed to m	e that	<u> </u>
l ce the foregoing para	ertify under PENALTY graph is true and corre	OF PERJU	JRY und	der the	laws of	the Sta	te of (Californi	a that	
* * .*··										

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Notary Signature

Serial No.: 12/973,741

Filing Date: December 20, 2010

Docket Number: ESTECH.005A

Page 3 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 day of

Jeffrey P Sites

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

SŞ.

COUNTY OF CHESTER

On 25, 20%, before me 25, 20%, notary public, personally appeared Jeffrey P. Sites who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
ELAINE L. ADLER, Notary Public
Westlown Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires March 21, 2013

Notary Signature

11265534

PATENT REEL: 029828 FRAME: 0982

RECORDED: 03/25/2019